## THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: <u>0271-24</u> SPONSOR: <u>Crystalyne Curley</u>

TITLE: An Action Relating to the Naabik'íyáti' Committee; Approving the Navajo Nation's Official Federal Priorities for the Incoming Administration and the 119th Congress

Date posted: December 23, 2024 at 5:24 PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to <a href="maileo">comments@navajo-nsn.gov</a>

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director
Office of Legislative Services
P.O. Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

**Please note**: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. *§374 et. seq.* 

## LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY SHEET Tracking No. <u>0271-24</u>

**DATE:** December 23, 2024

TITLE OF RESOLUTION: AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION'S OFFICIAL FEDERAL PRIORITIES FOR THE INCOMING ADMINSTRATION AND THE 119<sup>TII</sup> CONGRESS

**PURPOSE:** The purpose of this proposed resolution is to approve the Navajo Nation's 2025 federal priorities as recommended and to authorize the Navajo Nation President and Speaker their designees to advocate for those priorities with federal government officials.

Final Authority: Naabik'íyáti' Committee

Vote Required: Simple Majority

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by the standing committees. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each Council Delegate to review each proposed resolution in detail.

- D. The Treaty of 1868 between the Navajo Nation and the United States is a foundational document establishing a government-to-government relationship, affirming Navajo sovereignty, and providing for the Nation's territorial boundaries and rights.
- E. Over the years, the Navajo Nation has engaged in numerous negotiations with the federal government to uphold its trust responsibilities, including securing resources for education, healthcare, and infrastructure development under the trust doctrine.
- F. The Navajo Nation has played a significant role in shaping national policies affecting Tribal Nations, advocating for legislation such as the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act of 1975 and the Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act of 1996.
- G. The Nation's unique status as a sovereign government necessitates ongoing consultation and collaboration with the federal government to ensure the protection of treaty rights, natural resources, and the well-being of its citizens.
- H. The Navajo Nation continues to assert its inherent sovereignty and seeks to strengthen its government-to-government relationship with the United States through mutual respect, dialogue, and partnerships in addressing the needs of its people.
- I. The Navajo Nation is the largest land-base Tribe in the country, providing critical services to over 400,000 members, half of whom reside on the Reservation and make up one-third of the on-reservation Indian population in the United States.
- J. The Navajo Nation is committed to promoting tribal sovereignty and the well-being of its members through increased tribal control over federal programming, as well as through economic development such as energy development in the Southwest, gaming, and promoting entrepreneurialism, and in other critical areas.
- K. The 119<sup>th</sup> Congress will be sworn-in on January 3, 2025, President-Elect Donald J. Trump will be inaugurated as the United States President on January 20, 2025. It is imperative that the Navajo Nation's leadership have authorization to engage with the incoming Congress and President on issues important to the Navajo Nation's communities on day one and those issues are attached and incorporated herein as **Exhibit A**.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

The Navajo Nation hereby approves the official federal priorities of the Navajo Nation, attached as **Exhibit A**. The Navajo Nation requests that all levels of the United States Government accept, act upon and resolve through partnership and consultation with Navajo Nation leadership. The Navajo Nation Council authorizes the Navajo Nation President and the Navajo Nation Speaker or their designees to advocate for these priorities with the federal government.